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Osullivan D (David}) (MARLAB) '

From: Kevin.Stewart. msp@scottish.parliament.uk
Sent: 08 October 2012 16:33
To: MS LOT MORLE

Subject: Moray Offshore Renewables Limited (Registration Number 07101438} Telford Offshore
Windfarm Limited (Registration Number 07386810) Stevenson Offshore Windfarm Limited
(Registration Number 07386838) and MacColl Offshore Windfarm Limited (Registration Numb

Moray Offshore Renewables Ltd

| would like to submit my support for the proposed application by Moray Offshore |
Renewables Ltd for consents to develop offshore wind energy in the Outer Moray Firth.

This development will enhance the goal to reduce Scotland’s carbon footprint by moving
our energy production further into the renewables, displacing conventional power stations.
Scotland has ambitious climate change goals, if we are to meet this ambition we need to
further develop our renewable energy production.

The location is one of the areas of Scotland with the most potential for wind energy. Not to
progress at this location would reduce the number of opportunities we have to develop
offshore wind. If we are to meet our goals we need to take full advantage of the renewable
opportunities available to us.

Yours sincerely,

Kevin Stewart MSP

Kevin Stewart MSP
Aberdeen Central — SNP
Third Floor

27 John Street
Aberdeen AB25 18T
Tel: 01224 624719
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For latest news and information about all aspects of Parliamentary business, MSPs and our work, visit the Parliament's
website at http:/fwww.scottish.parliament.uk/ _ -

For information about how you can visit the Parliament, go to http:/Awww.scottish. parliament. uk/visitandlearn/436. aspx
Watch Parliamentary business live at http://iwww.scottish. parliament.uk/mewsandmediacentre/3168.aspx

"Faodar pairt a ghabhail ann am Parlamaid na h-Alba tron Ghaidhlig. Tha barrachd fiosrachaidh ri fhaighinn sa phlana
Ghaidhlig againn aig htip://iwww.scottish.parliament.uk/gd/help/43259.aspx

To engage with the Scottish Parliament in languages other than English, see our informaticn about language assistance
at hitp://iwww scottish. parliament.uk/help/17036.aspx

The information in this e-mail transmission and any files or attachmenis transmitied with it are strictly confidential and may
contain privileged information. It is intended solely for the person or organisation to whom it is addressed and if you are
not the intended recipient, you must not copy, distribute, disclose or take any action in reliance on it. If you have received
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this e-mail in error, please delete it from your computer system and notify the sender as soon as possible.

While this e-mail message and attachments have been swept by the content filter software for the presence of computer

viruses, the Scottish Parliamentary Corporate Body does not guarantee that either are virus-free and accepts no liability

for damage sustained as a result of a virus. It is the recipient's responsibility to ensure that the onward transmission, -
opening or use of this message and any attachments will not adversely affect their systems or data or otherwise incur

liability in law. :
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This message has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
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Ford A (Alexander)

From: Niall. MacDonald@scottish.parliament.uk

Sent: 08 Cctober 2012 16:45

To: MS LOT MORLE

Subject: Application By Moray Offshore Renewables Ltd For Consents
Attachments: MORL Development- support marine Scotland-08-10-12.doc
Dear Sir/fMadam,

Please find attached a letter from Rob Gibson MSP indicating his support for the MORL proposal
for development in the Outer Moray Firth.

Yours faithfully,
Niall MacDonald

: Niell MacDonald ,
Poarliaventory Assistont fo- Rob Gibson MSP (Caitivness Suwtherlond and. Row)
Email - niallmacdonald@cottishparliomentinde
Phone - O131 348 5726
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For latest news and information about all aspects of Parliamentary business, MSPs and our work, visit the Parliament's website at-
hitp://www.scottish parliament.uk/

For information about how you can visit the Parliament, go to http://iwww.scoltish.parliament.uk/visitandlearn/436.aspx

Watch Parliamentary business live at htip://www.scottish.parliament.uk/newsandmediacentre/3168.aspx

Faodar pairt a ghabhail ann am Parlamaid na h-Alba fron Ghaidhlig. Tha barrachd fiosrachaidh ri thaighinn sa phlana Ghaidhlig -
againn aig hitp:/iwww.scoltish.parliament.uk/gd/help/43258.aspx

To engage with the Scottish Parliament in languages other than English, see our information about language assistance at
hitp:/ivww.scottish. padiament.uk/help/17036.aspx

The information in this e-mail transmission and any files or attachments transmitted with it are stricily confidential and may contain
privileged information. It is intended solely for the person or organisation to whom it is addressed and if you are not the intended
recipient, you must not copy, distribute, disclose or take any action in reliance on it. If you have received this e-mail in error, please
delete it from your computer system and notify the sender as soon as possible.

While this e-mail message and attachments have been swept by the content filter software for the presence of computer viruses,
the Scotlish Parliamentary Corporate Body does not guarantee ihat either are virus-free and accepts no liability for damage
sustained as a result of a virus. It is the recipient's responsibility to ensure that the onward transmission, opening or use of this
message and any attachments will not adversely affect their systems or data or otherwise incur liability in law.
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ROB GIBSON MSP

The 3@111;‘&1 Pailioment ' _
Parlmiaid n’g rhjirﬁ;; Member of the Scofilish Parliament for
CAITHNESS, SUTHERLAND AND ROSS
_ 4 Grant Street, Wicl, KW1 5AY, 01955 605 016
Room M4.06, Scottish Parliament, Edinburgh EH99 1SP, 0131 348 5726
rob.gibson.msp_@scottish.parliament.uk
08/10/12

Dear Sir/Madam,

| would like to register my support for the application of MORL for the wind
developments in the Outer Moray Firth.

| am certain that this development will mean that Scotland will become a world

" leader in offshore renewables technology. It will be important to accessing clean
green and sustainable power which will lessen the reliance on carbon fuels thus
helping Scotland achieve its carbon reduction Ievels

Also | believe that the company has achieved a balance in the impact that |t will have
~on the environment.

The jobs also will be vital for the local area too. Indeed if this development is given

the go ahead then it very probable that a manufacture base could be created which
would be a world leader in certain parts of the area which borders the project. That
could kick start an important industry in places that need jobs.

| would urge marine Scotland to consent to the proposal from Moray Firth Offshore
Renewables as soon as possible. Delay could lead to a loss impetus which could
endanger Scotland taking the lead in this industry which offers so much.

Yours sincerely,

Rob Gibson MSP
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Osullivan D (Davi'd) (MARLAB)

Sent: 26 October 2012 16:43
To: MS LOT MORLE
Subject: support for Quter Moray Firth windfarm application

Dear Marine Scotland Licensing Operations Team;

This is a general email of support for the application to construct and operate an offshore windfarm in the
Outer Moray Firth {as per the notification below).. '

Reasons for support:
1) renewable energy is critical to Scotland’s energy and low-carbon future, and must be pfioritised;

-2} offshore wind offers more efficiency, better economy of scale, and less local concerns about
impacts compared with onshore wind;

3} we have the technology and commercial experience in Scotland to manufacture and operate off-
shore deep water structures, including at Nigg where we would home some at least of the
construction work could come, and at Aberdeen;

4} this application is in a very good site in terms of windiness, (in}visibility from shore, and lesser
interference in shipping and fishing uses;

This is a personal statement of support and in no way represents any organisation or group that |
may be associated with. My comments and location can be published, but 1 do not wish my name
to be published.

Each of Moray Offshore Renewables Limited (Registration Number 07101438) Telford Offshore
Windfarm Limited (Registration Number 07386810} Stevenson Offshore Windfarm Limited
(Registration Number 07386838} and MacColl Offshore Windfarm Limited {Registration Number
07386891) all at 1st Floor, 14/18 City Road, Cardiff, South Glamorgan, CF24 3DL, have applied to the
Scottish Ministers for:

1. Consents, pursuant to Section 36 of the Electricity Act 1989, to construct and
operate: Telford Offshore Windfarm, Outer Moray Firth, central grid reference 518196
E, 6456097 N {(WGS84 UTM30N), Stevenson Offshore Windfarm, Outer Moray Firth,
central grid reference 512920 E, 6450656 N {WGS84 UTM30N) and MacColl Offshore
Windfarm, Quter Maoray Firth, central grid reference 517278 E, 6444336 N {WGS84
UTM30N). The installed capacity of each proposed generating station would be up to
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500 MW, comprising up to 139 turbines in each wind farm site with a tip height of up to
204 metres from LAT; and

2. Marine Licences, pursuant'to Section 65 and 66 of the Marine and Coastal Access Act
2009, for the deposit of substances and objects and the construction, alteration or
improvement of works within the Scottish Offshore Region in relation to Telford,
Stevenson and MacColl wind farms.

3. A Marine Licence, pursuant to Section 20 of the Marine (Scotland) Act 2010 and
Section 65 and 66 of the Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009, for the deposit of
substances and objects and the construction, alteration or improvement of works
within the Scottish Marine Area and Scottish Offshore Region in relation to offshore
wind farm transmission works. ' '

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure Intranet anti-
vitus service supplied by Cable& Wireless Worldwide in partnership with Messagelabs. (CCTM
Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case of problems, please call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk.

Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal
purposes. '

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
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Ford A {(Alexander)

From: - -

Sent: 17 April 2013 14:55

To: MS LOT MORLE

Subject: . Letter of support :
Attachments: : Letter of support to Marine Scotland pdf.pdf

Gocd afternnon
Please see attached letter

Regards

Harbour Office
Shore Street
Fraserburgh
AB43 9BR

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure Intranet anti-virus
service supplied by Vodafone in partnership with Symantec. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In
case of problems, please call your organisation’s I'T Helpdesk.

Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes.
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Fraserburgh | | lﬁa\
Harhour | \;3 g;r
C ommissioners

Our ref JS

17th April 2013

The Scottish Government

Marine Scotland Licensing Operations team (
Marine Laboratory '
PO Box 101

375 Victoria Road

Aberdeen

AB11 9DB

Dear Sirs

Application by Moray Offshore Renewable Ltd for Consent to Develop Offshore
Wind Energy in the Quter Moray Firth '

.- I refer to the above application and, following a unanimous decision by the Board on
27th March 2013, would like to offer Fraserburgh Harbour Commissioners support
for the consenting of the above offshore wind farms.

The Commissioners of the port feel that such a project in the Moray Firth could
potentially provide Fraserburgh, a regeneration town, with much needed
diversification. In addition to the creation of new quality jobs and a new income
source this will help sustain existing businesses within the community which are
wholly reliant on marine related business, this benefits the whole community.

Yours faithfully

FRASERBURGH HARBOUR COMMISSIONERS

HARBOUR OFFICE, SHORE STREET, FRASERBURGH, AB43 9BR
TEL: 01346 515858 FAX: 01346 516641

o [







Ford A (Alexander)

From:

Sent: 27 March 2013 14:32

To: : MS LOT MORLE

Subject: ‘Representation on application by Moray Offshore Renewables Ltd for Consents
Attachments: Comments on MORL ELA pdf

Dear Sir / Madam

Please find attached comments from Highlands and Islands Enterprise with reference to the socio-
economic section of the Environmental Statement submitted by MORL for consent to develop offshore
wind energy in the Quter Moray Firth.

I appreciate that this is véry late, however, [ hope that the comments are useful.

Kind regards,

Energy Team: Business and Sector Development Group
"Highlands and Islands Enterprise
Tel (Inverness): 01463 244 350

Web:; www.hie.co.uk / www.hi-energy.org. uk

www.offshorewindscotland.org.uk
EDenergy
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Follow 11s on

This document is confidential and intended solely for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the intended
recipient, please inform the sender immediately. Any unauthorised use of this document is strictly prohibited. HIE
uses filter software to protect its staff and will automatically delete any email that contains offensive or profane
content.

Tha an teachdaireachd seo dlomhair agus 's ann dhan neach-ainmichte a-mhain a tha i. Ma's e is gun d'fhuair sibh le
mearachd i, feuchaibh is leigibh fios sa spot dhan neach bhon tainig i. Tha cleachdadh neo-cheadaichte na
teachdaireachd seo fior-thoirmisgte. Tha HIE a' cleachdadh bathar-bog gus luchd-obrach na buidhne a dhion is
cuiridh i as do phost-dealain sam bith sa bheii cail oilbheurnach no truailleach.

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure Intranet anti-virus service
supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in partnership with Messagelabs. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.)
In case of problems, please call your organisation's IT Helpdesk.

Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes.
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Comments on Moray Offshore Renewables Ltd Environmental Statement

These comments concentrate on the quantitative employment and GVA sections of Chapter 8.6 and
with passing reference to Chapter 15.60 and the Planning Statement. The comments are offered
without reference to the original Terms of Reference of the study.

Main Environmental Statement

8.6.5.1

8.6.5.15

8.6.5.16

8.6.6.3

8.6.6.4

8.6.6.6

8.6.6.11

The “local’ study area is wider than HIE would ideally choose and includes Highlarid,
Moray, Aberdeenshire and Aberdeen City. However, it does not include Fife and
therefore BiFab, which, depending on assumptions regarding fabrication, could have
a significant bearing on ‘local” impacts.

Since the impacts are so sensitive to assumptions surrounding local content, it would
give more comfort if some flavour of the geographic allocation processes gone
through were discussed here, subject to commercial confidences of course. This
might include naming key Scottish suppliers, their capabilities and general issues. For
example, what assumptions were made regarding the fabrication and installation of
sub-structures (a major capital expenditure component which could have large local
content). ' ‘

Why include this at all? It is not a worst case scenario.

The methodology is a top-down approach starting with a large capital expenditure of
£4 5billion, which is itself based on a single round figure of £3m per MW of installed
capacity. How much confidence is there in this figure — it is clearly fundamental to
the backwards calculation from this point?

In making assumptions regarding geographic fulfilment of orders (again with specific
reference (o sub-structures),. has production capacity been taken into account,
including the availability of skilled labour? The scale of the capital investment is
unprecedented and this would influence assumptions regarding choice of suppliers in
the north of Scotland or further afield.

This all seems logical, however, more detail and examples would be welcome.

With regard to local content, there could be a very large gap between low and high
case scenarios at this stage (the high could be a multiple of the low) since we don’t
know where key contracts are likely to be placed. However, maybe with more
industry input into the study the base case could have been improved by using a
probability (percentage likelihood) approach to estimating local content. Perhaps this
was done, but can’t be seen without reference to more methodological detail,

It is hard to comment on retention within Scotland without detailed knowledge of the
assumptions. The 4 project phases outlined in Table 8-6-6 mask what would be a
detailed breakdown of the construction and commissicning phase which would
include huge opportunities for Scottish fabrication yards. Perhaps taking 2011 as the

" base case is too pessimistic given the progress that might be made in their readiness




8.6.6.16

8.6.6.17

8.6.6.18

8.6.6.25

8.6.6.26

in the run up to the construction and commissioning phase. This is reflected in

“paragraph 8.6.60.13 and at 8.6.6.8

Perhaps with more industry input, the employment estimates could be triangulated
with industry norms for the labour content of key contracts (typically the
management accounts of a supplier might show percentages categorised by materials,
equipment, labour, overheads and-profit). Knowledge of industry wage rates banded
by labour type (e.g. skilled, semi-skilled, technical/engincering, management and
administration) would allow the employment impact to be estimated from a different
direction, less reliant on national multipliers (which is a crude approach, but
admittedly necessary in the absence of better data).

The Scotland optimistic scenario of 21,800 job-years seems in the right ball-park.
This is 14.5 job-years per MW, excluding transmission infrasiructure. Snedden
Economics work in 2005 examining the Beatrice full farm of 200 turbines totalling
1GW estimated 16 UK job-years per MW of installed power.

The job-year approach is the best way to show the impact over time and these profiles
seem reasonable. The local content mix would change over time and perhaps could be
displayed in a similar manner.

Relating to the earlier point (8.6.6.3) regarding labour availability and capacity, the
employment impact is described as ‘major positive’. If large orders were being
fulfilled e.g. at Scottish fabrication yards in a relatively short space of time — there
could be implications for other projects such as Beairice. Labour will be an important
factor of production and competition for labour could become an issue, in which case
some discussion of displacement would be appropriate. Capacity constraints are
menfioned in the Cumulative Impacts section (Table 15.6.1) in relation to BOWL.

Arguably, the issue arises from, the scale of the MORL investment alone.

GVA is estimated from 1-O tables based on initial capital expenditure and similarly
for operational expenditure. Many of the same points made above therefore apply to
the GVA estimates, not least the importance of the initial capex estimates and the
assumptions regarding local content particularly for fabrication and installation
contracts. Also, the appropriateness of sectors in I-O tables will at best be crude,
which is recognised by the authors. '

P43 Planning Statement

6.4.6

“the maximum GVA of £1,848m equates to approximately 1.5% of Scottand’s Gross
Domestic Product for 20117, This is potentially a misleading statement — the
£1,848m is a conirived total of maximum impacts at each of the construction,
operational and decommissioning stages. They cannot all happen simultaneously.
GDP is an annual measure and the two are therefore not comparable.




Ford A (Alexander)

From:

Sent: ‘ © 16 May 2013 17:14

To: - MS LOT MORLE

Subject: FW: Representation on application by Moray Offshore Renewables Ltd for Consents
Attachments: - Comments on MORL EIA.pdf

Dear Sir / Madam

Fo]lowmg on from HIE’s original submission, I have realised that the appropriate covering note was
not included.

Highlands and Islands Enterprise would wish it to be noted that we are fully supportive of the
proposed development and the positive economic impacts that it can bring to the Highlands and
Islands in particular and Scotland as a whole.

Along with Scottish Enterprise, EDPR and Repsol have worked with HIE on a supply chain pilot, which
is aiming to maximise the potential local content through.the development of the local supply chain.
This scheme is to enable the enterprise agenc1es to access appropriate parts of the pI‘O_]eCt 5 '
procurement process.

The pilot has been taking the form of frequent engagement between Moray Offshore Renewables, HIE
and Scottish Enterprise. The intention has been to allow partnership working between the public and
private sector to facilitate the optimisation of support to the supply chain. The information provided
by Moray Offshore Renewables is intended to allow the agencies which translate new markets into
growth and prosperity to optimise their efficiency, effectiveness and success, with due respect to
commercial confidentiality and commercial sensitivity.

In discussions with EDPR, it is clear that they are finding value from the pilot, and are encouraged by
the efforts being made by the public sector in the development of local infrastructure to support their
potential supply chain in using these facilities. HIE would expect this engagement to continue during
the consenting phase, and assuming consent is granted for the project, HIE would anticipate jointly
engaging further on the development of the local supply chain, and EDPR have indicated a strong
willingness to participate in this manner.

I hope that this is helpful.

Kind regards,

From:
Sent: 27 March 2013 14:32

To: 'MORLE@scotland.gsi.gov.uk'
Subject: Representation on application by Moray Offshore Renewables Ltd for Consents

Dear Sir / Madam

Please find attached comments from Highlands and Islands Enterprise with reference to the socio-
economic section of the Environmental Statement submitted by MORL for consent to develop offshore
wind energy in the Outer Moray Firth.

I appreciate that this is very late, however, I hope that the comments are useful.

Kind regards,




Energy Team: Business and Sector Development Group
Highlands and Islands Enterprise
Tel (Inverness): 01463 244 350

Web: www.hie.co.uk / www. hi-energy.org.uk

www.offshorewindscotland.org.uk
Ehenergy
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" This document is confidential and intended solely for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the intended
recipient, please inform the sender immediately. Any unauthorised use of this document is strictly prohibited. HIE
uses filter software to protect its staff and will automatically delete any email that contains offensive or profane
content.
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teachdaireachd seo flor-thoirmisgte. Tha HIE a' cleachdadh bathar-bog gus luchd-obrach na buidhne a dhion is
cuiridh i s do phost-dealain sam bith sa bheil cail cilbheumach no truailleach. :
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